Other activities have 
been exercise program, pitch league, lectures and slide presentations and movies, 
a C.P.R. Course at which five (5) were certified and a lending library of books, 
puzzles and table games is maintained. The Center was open a total of two 
hundred twenty-six (226) days during 1978, and a social register kept at the 
Center shows three thousand three hundred eighty-three (3,383) signatures of 
those who have visited there. 

The Council also sponsors entertainment trips on a regular basis. Trips 
taken during the year were to the Chateau De Ville Dinner-Theatre, the Flower 
Show, Foothills Theater and Dinner, Provincetown Boat Trip, Garden in the

[...]

accepting referral of clients to insure that the physical, emotional and social 
needs are met. A "Meals on Wheels" program was begun tiirough Blackstone 
Valley Tech to insure that those unable to shop and/or cook are getting at least 
one hot meal per day. Five hundred eighty-two (582) meals were served in 1978 
with part of the cost reimbursed through a grant by the Bureau of Nutrition and 
Education. 

The Council also benefited from a grant that gives rental of a Maxi-Van 
two mornings a week for grocery shopping and appointments for diose without 
transportation. Three hundred fifty-five (355) units of transportation were pro­
vided and one hundred six (106) medical trips were provided through volunteers. 

Other federal and state monies awarded to the Council during the year 
dirough the Department of Elder Affairs were $1,000 for use as seed money 
for the operation of the Drop-In-Center, $1,450 for the purchase of a mimeo­